SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION

|
TABLE' TOP S TA ND A SSEMBLY REMO VAL Components not identified by a part number or The component parts of an assembly are indicated by the * ltems marked with an asterisk are not stocked since

description are not stocked because they are seldom reference numbers in the far right column of the parts list they are seldom required for routine service. Expect
@ Remove 3 screws from Tab|e.T0p Stand Assemb|y required for routine service. and within the dotted lines of the diagram. some delay when ordering these components.

NOTE: The components identified by shading | | NOTE: Les composants identifies peruntrameet || NOTE: The components identified by a red outline and a (2 mark contain
and 2\ mark are critical for safety. Replace only | une marque ZI\ sont critiques pour la securite. ||| confidential information. Specific instructions must be adhered to whenever
with part number specified. Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le these components are repaired and/or replaced.

numero specifie. See ix A: yption Key C in the back of this manual.

(Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)

-~
|
- B

® Liftup TV set to detach from Table-Top Stand Assembly
© Gently place the LCD TV set face down onto a soft cloth

REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]
1 4-267-497-01 STAND, HEAD(ML9) 4 4-259-541-01 USER SCREW ST
(ALL MODELS EXCEPT KDL-60NX720) (SCREWS TO ATTACH HEAD STAND AND BASE STAND TO NECK)
1 4-267-504-01 STAND, HEAD(3L9) 5 2-580-608-01 SCREW, +PSW M5X16
(KDL-80NX720 ONLY) (SCREWS TO ATTACH TABLE-TOP STAND TO LCD TV)
For product protection and safety reasons, Sony strongly recommends
2 4-259-180-02 NECK (ML9) that you use the screws provided with the TV
(KDL-40NX720 ONLY) CAUTION: These screws cannot be used to secure the TV to
2 4-259-183-02 NECK (L9) the Wall Mount Brackets
(KDL-46NX720 ONLY)
2 4-259-186-02 NECK (LL9) A 2-580-608-01 SCREW, +PSW M5X16
(KDL-55NX720 ONLY) (SCREWS TO ATTACH TABLE-TOP STAND TO LCD TV)
2 4-259-187-01 NECK (3L9) For product protection and safety reasons, Sony strongly recommends
(KDL-60NX720 ONLY) that you use the screws provided with the TV
CAUTION: These screws cannot be used to secure the TV to
3 4-267-544-01 STAND, BASE (ML1) the Wall Mount Brackets
(KDL-40NX720 ONLY)
3 4-267-547-01 STAND, BASE(L1)
(KDL-46NX720 ONLY)
Soft Cloth 3 426755001 STAND, BASE(LLY)
(KDL-55NX720 ONLY)
3 4-267-551-01 STAND, BASE(3L1)
(KDL-60NX720 ONLY)

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 50



SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION
|

NOTE: The components identified by shading NOTE: Les composants identifies per un trame et NOTE: The components identified by a red outline and a (2 mark contain
and Z\ mark are critical for safety. Replace only | | une marque A\ sont critiques pour la securite. | confidential information. Specific instructions must be adhered to whenever
REA R CO VER A ND A C CO VER REMO VAL with part number specified. Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le | these components are repaired and/or replaced.
numero specifie. See Appendix A: Encryption Key Components in the back of this manual.
CAUTIONS:

. (Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)
Do not damage the Power Board Connector and Power Supply Cord when removing the Rear Cover.

Refer to “Appendix A - Removing the Rear Cover” on page A-1 for complete instructions.

The Rear Covers on the models listed have sharp edges. Use caution when handling the Rear Cover
to avoid injury. Refer to “Appendix B - Rear Cover Caution” on page B-1 for complete instructions.

NOTE: The Label (BAT-L Metal Side), Label (BAT-L Metal Bottom) and Sheet, Ant(C EL) are not
included with the Rear Cover and must be replaced when replacing the Rear Cover.

@

Remove screws from Rear Cover

8 from KDL-40NX720/46NX720 Only
11 from KDL-55NX720 Only

12 from KDL-60NX720 Only

Remove 2 screws from Rear Cover (KDL-60NX720 Only)
© Remove 6 screws from Rear Cover
® Remove 1 screw from Side Jack position
® Remove screws from Terminal Area position
1 from KDL-40NX720 Only
2 from KDL-46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 Only
@ Remove 2 screws from Rear Cover
© Remove 1 screw and release clips from AC Cover to detach from Rear Cover
(Refer to “Appendix A - Removing the Rear Cover” on page A-1)
® Remove screws from Rear Cover REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]
4 from all models except KDL-60NX720 51 426842202 REARCOVER (40 EL)A 54 426365901 COVER, ANT(LEL)
Stm nEmmewe
@ Genty peel-pffAntep na Sheet to detach from Rear Cover ! i (FEEALF.:ESXE;(SZLEYL; ’ 56 425643302 LABEL (BAT-L METAL SIDE)
@ Release 1 clip and lift up Antenna Cover to detach from Rear Cover 51 426342701 REAR COVER (S5EL)A ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE REAR COVER
® Gently lift up Rear Cover form bottom side to detach from Center Cabinet (KDL-B5NX720 ONLY)
50 426842803 REAR COVER (60EL)A A 425639301 SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12
(KDL-BONX720 ONLY) O 2-580-639-01  SCREW, +BVTP 4X12 TYPE2 IT-3
L ¢ 425790701 JOINT, STAND
52 4-266-26901  COVER, AC(M) & 426812602 SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12
53 426843111 SHEET, ANT(CEL) 2 425827201 SCREW, +PWH M3X8
ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE REAR COVER 7-685-646-79  SCREW, +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2IT-3

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 51



SWITCH UNIT, HEM2 BOARD, CAMERA MODULE, AND s s e
WIRELESS LAN CARD REMOVAL

OO0 OO

SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION

une marque Z1\ sont critiques pour la securite. i ion. Specific i ions must be adhered to whenever'
Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le these components are repaired and/or replaced.

NOTE: The components identified by shading NOTE: Les composants identifies per un trame et NOTE: Th_e components identified by a red outline and a @ mark contain
numero specifie. See Appendix A: Encryption Key Components in the back of this manual.

(Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)
Remove 1 screw from Switch Unit
Lift up Switch Unit and disconnect 2 connectors to detach from Center Cabinet
Release 2 clips to detach Power Switch from Switch Unit
Lift up AC Power Cord and disconnect 1 connector to detach from LCD Panel
Slide-out right side Speaker to detach from Center Cabinet
Slide-out left side Speaker to detach from Center Cabinet
Release clips and disconnect 1 connector to detach HEM2 Board from Center Cabinet
Remove 1 screw from Camera Module, then release clips and disconnect 1 connector to detach from Center
Cabinet
Carefully lift-up Camera Sealing Cap to detach from Center Cabinet
Remove 1 screw from Wireless LAN Card to detach from LCD Panel
Remove 1 screw from Antenna to detach from Center Cabinet
Remove 1 screw from Antenna to detach from Center Cabinet

REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]
A\ 101 1-798-348-11 POWER SWITCH 106 4-256-663-01 CAP, SEALING (CAMERA)
102 1-489-555-11 SWITCH UNIT 107 1-489-507-11 CAMERA MODULE
103 1-858-586-11 SPEAKER BOX ASSEMBLY (2X9CM) 108 1-458-355-11 WIRELESS LAN CARD
A\ 104 1-838-797-11 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.) 109 1-754-746-11 ANTENNA
105 A-1792-512-A HEM2 BOARD, MOUNTED 10 1-754-750-11 ANTENNA
[ 2-990-421-41  SCREW, (+PSW) (M3X6)

O 4-258-272-01 SCREW, +PWH M3X8

(?

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 52



SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION
|

NOTE: The components identified by shading | NOTE: Les composants identifies per untrameet || NOTE: The components identified by a red outline and a {2 mark contain
and 2\ mark are critical for safety. Replace only || une marque Z1\ sont critiques pour la securite. ial i ion. Specific i ions must be adhered to whenever'
G4/ 65/ GG/ G 7 ( P O WE R s UP P Lw B OA RD A N D with part number specified. Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le || these components are repaired and/or replaced.
LD B OA RD REMO VAL numero specifie. See Appendix A: Encryption Key Components in the back of this manual.

(Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)
NOTES:
The Insulation Sheet (G4) and Insulation Sheet (G7) are not included with the LCD Panel and must
be replaced when replacing the LCD Panel.

The LD Board for KDL-40NX720 ONLY is NOT included with the replacement LCD Panel. Remove
the LD Board from the original LCD Panel to use on the replacement LCD Panel.

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720 ONLY
@ Remove 2 screws and lift-up LD Shield to detach from LCD Panel (KDL-40NX720 Only)
® Disconnect 4 connectors and lift-up LD Board to detach from LCD Panel (KDL-40NX720 Only)
© Remove screws from Power Supply Board
3 from G4/G5 Board (KDL-40NX720/46NX720 Only)
©

4 from G6 Board (KDL-55EX720 Only)
Disconnect connectors from Power
Supply Board and lift-up to detach
from LCD Panel

5 from G4/G5 Board
(KDL-40NX720/46NX720 Only)

7 from G6 Board (KDL-55EX720 Only)
Remove 2 screws and disconnect 4
connectors from G7 Board to detach
from LCD Panel (KDL-55EX720 Only)
Remove 3 screws and disconnect 1
connector from Woofer Box to detach
from LCD Panel

LD Shield

REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]
151 A-1796-818-A LD BOARD, MOUNTED 154 4-268-445-01 SHEET, INSULATION (G7)
(KDL-40NX720 ONLY) (KDL-55NX720 ONLY)
NOTE: THE LD BOARD IS INCLUDED WITH THE ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL
LCD PANEL FOR KDL-46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 155 1-474-305-11 G7 BOARD, COMPLETE
152 1-474-301-11 G4 BOARD, COMPLETE (KDL-55NX720 ONLY)
(KDL-40NX720 ONLY) 156 1-858-588-11 SPEAKER BOX ASSEMBLY (WOOFER)
152 1-474-307-11 G5 BOARD, COMPLETE (KDL-40NX720 ONLY)
(KDL-46NX720 ONLY) 156 1-858-587-11 SPEAKER BOX ASSEMBLY (WOOFER)
152 1-474-304-11 G6 BOARD, COMPLETE (ALL MODELS EXCEPT KDL-40NX720)
(KDL-55NX720 ONLY) A 4-266-393-01 SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12
153 4-268-443-01 SHEET, INSULATION (G4) [ J 2-990-421-41 SCREW, (+PSW) (M3X6)
ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 53



SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION

NOTE: The components identified by shading NOTE: Les CLKwsams identifies per un trame et NOTE: The components identified by a red outline and a (2 mark contain
- and Z\ mark are critical for safety. Replace only || une marque Z1\ sont critiques pour la securite. ial i ion. Specific i ions must be adhered to whenever'
KDL 60NX720 ON LY with part number specified. Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le these components are repaired and/or replaced.
@ Remove 4 screws and disconnect 7 connectors from G6 Board to detach from LCD Panel numero specifie. See Appendix A: Encryption Key Components in the back of this manual.
® Remove 2 screws and disconnect 4 connectors from G7 Board to detach from LCD Panel (Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)

© Remove 2 screws and disconnect 1 connector from right-side Woofer Box to detach from LCD Panel
@ Remove 2 screws and disconnect 1 connector from left-side Woofer Box to detach from LCD Panel

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]
201 1-474-304-11 G6 BOARD, COMPLETE 205 4-268-445-01 SHEET, INSULATION (G7)
202 4-268-443-01 SHEET, INSULATION (G4) ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL
ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL
203 1-858-587-11 SPEAKER BOX ASSEMBLY (WOOFER) A 4-256-393-01 SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12
204 1-474-305-11 G7 BOARD, COMPLETE [ J 2-990-421-41 SCREW, (+PSW) (M3X6)

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 54



BATL (MAIN) BOARD REMOVAL

NOTES:
Refer to

SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION

NOTE: The components identified by shading
and /A mark are critical for safety. Replace only
with part number specified.

une marque

numero specifie.

NOTE: Les composants identifies per un trame et
sont critiques pour la securite.
Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le

NOTE: The components identified by a red outline and a @ mark contain
ial i Specifici must be adhered to whenever

these components are repaired and/or replaced.

See Appendix A: Encryption Key Components in the back of this manual.

(Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)

“Handling the LVDS FFC Connector” on page 3 to disconnect the LVDS Connector.

The Sheet (BAT-L Metal Bottom) and Sheet (BAT-L Metal Side) are not included with the LCD Panel and

must be

replaced when replacing the LCD Panel.

@ Remove 6 screws and disconnect 6 connectors from BATL Board to detach from LCD Panel

(Refer to “"Handling the LVDS FFC Connector” on page 3)

® Release 2 clips and slide-out Bottom Bracket to detach from BATL Board
© Release 2 clips and slide-out Side Bracket to detach from BATL Board

REF.NO.  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

[ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]

REF. NO.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]

||E|

251 A-1811-202-A BATL BOARD, COMPLETE

(ALL MODELS EXCEPT KDL-60NX720)

AFTER REPLACING THE MAIN BOARD OR THE LCD PANEL, YOU
MUST UPDATE THE SOFTWARE TO THE LATEST VERSION AND
COMPLETE ANY SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS.

||‘i|

251 A-1822-786-A  BATLBOARD, COMPLETE
(KDL-60NX720 ONLY)

AFTER REPLACING THE MAIN BOARD OR THE LCD PANEL, YOU
MUST UPDATE THE SOFTWARE TO THE LATEST VERSION AND
COMPLETE ANY SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS.

262 4-265-819-01 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL)
253 4-265-817-01 BRACKET SIDE (BAT-L METAL)
254 4-256-432-11 SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)
ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL
255 4-256-431-11 SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)
ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL

° 299042141 SCREW, (+PSW) (M3X6)

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720

55



SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION

___________________________________________________________________|]
CENTER CABINET, HLT2 BOARD AND LCD PANEL REMOVAL

CAUTION:

When replacing the LCD Panel Assembly refer to
“Special Handling Instructions When Replacing the LCD
Panel Assembly” on page 5
The HLT2 Board is attached to the LCD Panel with
PWB (H) Tape. Do NOT damage the HLT2 Board when
removing from the LCD Panel.
@ Remove screws from Center Cabinet to detach from
LCD Panel
3 from KDL-40NX720 Only
7 from KDL-46NX720 Only
5 from KDL-55NX720 Only
6 from KDL-60NX720 Only
® carefully lift-up HLT2 Board to
detach from LCD Panel

CLEANING THE LCD PANEL

CAUTION: When cleaning the TV, be sure to unplug the power cord to avoid any chance of electric shock.
Clean the cabinet of the TV with a dry soft cloth.
Wipe the LCD screen gently with a soft cloth.
— Stubborn stains may be removed with a cloth slightly moistened with a solution of mild soap and warm water.
— If using a chemically pretreated cloth, please follow the instruction provided on the package.
— Never use strong solvents such as a thinner, alcohol or benzine for cleaning.
—s Periodic vacuuming of the ventilation openings is recommended to ensure to proper ventilation.

NOTE: The components identified by a red outline and a @ mark contain
ial i Specifici must be adhered to whenever

these components are repaired and/or replaced.

See Appendix A: Encryption Key Components in the back of this manual.

and /A mark are critical for safety. Replace only | | une marque /X sont critiques pour la securite.
with part number specified. Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le

NOTE: The components identified by shading NOTE: Les composants identifies per un trame et
numero specifie.

(Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)

¢ PWB (H)
/Tape

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]
301 4-278-451-01 CENTER CABINET (40 SIR) 302 A-1792-918-A  HLT2 BOARD, MOUNTED
(KDL-40NX720 ONLY) 303 NA P-MOD (LCD PANEL ASSEMBLY)
301 4-263-623-01 CENTER CABINET (46 SIR) FORALL LCD PANEL AND TCON BOARD PART NUMBER INFORMATION
(KDL-46NX720 ONLY) REFER TO THE LCD PANELS SERVICE MANUAL
301 4-263-627-01 CENTER CABINET (55 SIR)
(KDL-55NX720 ONLY) A 4-256-393-01 SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12
301 4-256-645-01 CENTER CABINET (60 SIR)
(KDL-60NX720 ONLY)

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720

56



SCREWS

SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION

KDL-40NX720
PIN DESCRIPTION REMARKS TOTAL
A _[2-580-608-01__|SCREW, +PSW M5X16 TABLE-TOP STAND(3) 3
[\ [4-256-393-01__|SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12 AC COVER(1), WOOFER(3), CNTR CBNT(3) 7
[ [2-580-639-01 _|SCREW, +BVTP 4X12 TYPE2 IT-3__|RC(4) 4
@ [4257-907-01__[JOINT, STAND RC(2) 2
O |4268-126:02__|SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12___[RC(6) 6
® [2-990-421-41__|SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6) BATL(6), G4BW(3), LD SHIELD(2), WIFI(1), ANTENNAS(2), CAMERA(1) 15
O [4-258-272-01__|SCREW, +PWH M3X8 RC(8), SWITH UNIT(1) 9
* [7-685-646-79 _|SCREW +BVTP_3X8 TYPE2IT-3_|TERMINAL AREA(1), SIDEJACK AREA(1) 2
7 |4259-541-01 _|USER SCREW ST HEAD STAND to NECK(1), NECK to BASE STAND(2) 3
KDL-46NX720
P/N DESCRIPTION REMARKS TOTAL
A _[2-580-608-01__|SCREW, +PSW M5X16 TABLE-TOP STAND(3) 3
1\ [4-256-393-01__|SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12 AC COVER(1), WOOFER(3), CNTR CBNT(7) 11
[ [2-580-639-01 _|SCREW, +BVTP 4X12 TYPE2 IT-3__|RC(4) 4
@ [4257-907-01__[JOINT, STAND RC(2) 2
O [4-268-126:02_|SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12___|RC(6) 6
® [2-990-421-41__|SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6) BATL(6), G5AW(3), WIFI(1), ANTENNAS(2), CAMERA(1) 13
O |4-258-272:01__|SCREW, +PWH M3X8 RC(8), SWITH UNIT(1) 9
* [7-685-646-79 [SCREW +BVTP_3X8 TYPE2IT-3_|TERMINAL AREA(2), SIDEJACK AREA(1) 3
/- |4-259-541-01__|USER SCREW ST HEAD STAND to NECK(1), NECK to BASE STAND(3) 4
KDL-55NX720
PIN DESCRIPTION RENMARKS TOTAL
A [2-580-608-01__|SCREW, +PSW M5X16 TABLE-TOP STAND(3) 3
/\ [4-256-393-01__|SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12 AC COVER(1), WOOFER(3), CNTR CBNT(5) 9
[ [2-580-639-01 _|SCREW, +BVTP 4X12 TYPE2 IT-3__|RC(4) 4
@ [4-257-907-01__|JOINT, STAND RC(2) 2
O [4268-126:02__[SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12__[RC(6) 6
® [2:990-421-41 __|SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6) BATL(6), GBCW(4), GA(2), WIFI(1), ANTENNAS(2), CAMERA(1) 16
O [4-258-272-01__|SCREW, +PWH M3X8 RC(11), SWITH UNIT(1) 12
* |7-685-646-79 _|SCREW +BVIP__3X8 TYPE2IT-3_|TERMINAL AREA(2), SIDEJACK AREA(1) 3
- [4259-541-01 _|USER SCREW ST HEAD STAND to NECK(1), NECK to BASE STAND(3) 4
KDL-60NX720
PIN DESCRIPTION REMARKS TOTAL
A _[2-580-608-01__|SCREW, +PSW M5X16 TABLE-TOP STAND(3) 3
[\ [4-256-393-01__|SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12 RC(2), AC COVER(1), WOOFERS(4), CNTR CBNT(6) 13
) [2-580-639-01 _|SCREW, +BVTP 4X12 TYPE2 IT-3__|RC(5) 5
@ [4257-907-01_[JOINT, STAND RC(2) 2
O |4268-126:02__|SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12___[RC(6) 6
® [2-990-421-41__|SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6) BATL(6), GECW(4), GTA(2), WIFI(1), ANTENNAS(2), CAMERA(1) 16
O [4-258-272-01 | SCREW, +PWH M3X8 RC(12), SWITH UNIT(1) 13
* [7-685-646-79 _|SCREW +BVTP_ 3X8 TYPE2IT-3_|TERMINAL AREA(2), SIDEJACK AREA(1) 3
7 |4259-541-01 _|USER SCREW ST HEAD STAND to NECK(1), NECK to BASE STAND(4) 4

NOTE: The components identified by shading
and /A mark are critical for safety. Replace only
with part number specified.

NOTE: Les composants identifies per un trame et
une marque sont critiques pour la securite.
Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le
numero specifie.

NOTE: The components identified by a red outline and a (3 mark contain
confidential information. Specific instructions must be adhered to whenever
these components are repaired and/or replaced.

See Appendix A: Encryption Key Components in the back of this manual.

(Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)

CONNECTORS

KDL-40NX720 ONLY

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]
351 1-838-924-11 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 354 1-838-849-11 (LVDS) FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE N1 408
352 1-910-801-10 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 14P 3% 1-910-801-41 (LVDS) FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE 56 PIN
353 1-910-801-11 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 28P 356 1-910-801-59 HARNESS ASSEMBLY

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720

57



SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION

NOTE: The components identified by shading NOTE: Les composants identifies per un trame et NOTE: Th_e components identified by a red outline and a @ mark contain

and A\ mark are critical for safety. Replace only || une marque I\ sont critiques pour la securite. i ion. Specifici ions must be adhered to whenever
with part number specified. Ne les remplacer que par une piece portant le || these components are repaired and/or replaced.
numero specifie. See Appendix A: Encryption Key Components in the back of this manual.

(Check the Sony Authorized Servicer Portal at http://www.sony.com/asp website for any additional service related issues.)

KDL-46NX720 ONLY KDL-55NX720 ONLY KDL-60NX720 ONLY

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES] REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ASSEMBLY INCLUDES]
401 1-838-924-11 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 451 1-838-923-11 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 501 1-838-923-11 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY
402 1-910-801-18 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 14P *452 1-838-919-11 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 2P *502 1-838-917-11 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 2P
403 1-910-801-21 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 28P *453 1-838-920-11 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 2P * 508 1-910-801-46 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 7P
404 1-838-848-11 (LVDS) FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE N1 465 Y 454 1-910-801-45 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 7P * 504 1-910-801-81 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 14P
405 1-910-801-69 HARNESS ASSEMBLY 485 1-910-801-29 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 14P * 506 1-010-801-82 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 28P
456 1-910-801-32 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 28P * 506 1-838-846-11 (LVDS) FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE N1 60S
487 1-838-847-11 (LVDS) FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE N1 555 *oos07 1-910-801-83 HARNESS ASSEMBLY

458 1-910-801-77 HARNESS ASSEMBLY

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 58



SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION
—— ——
ACCESSORIES AND PACKAGING

3-299-071-05 FLYER, SAFETY (ENGLISH, FRENCH, SPANISH)
4-273-074-11 FLYER, SAFETY (ENGLISH, FRENCH, SPANISH)
4-282-188-32 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SPANISH)
4-270-401-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH)
(ALL MODELS EXCEPT KDL-40NX720)
4-270-401-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENCH)
(ALL MODELS EXCEPT KDL-40NX720)
4-270-401-32 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SPANISH)
(ALL MODELS EXCEPT KDL-60NX720)
* 4-270-904-11 SUPPLEMENT(STAND INSTALLATION)
(ALL MODELS EXCEPT KDL-60NX720)
4-271-059-11 SUPPLEMENT(STAND INSTALLATION)
(KDL-60NX720 ONLY)
MISCELLANEOUS
X-2549-819-1 BAG, SCREW ASSEMBLY (M)
(KDL-40NX720 ONLY)
X-2560-379-1 BAG, SCREW ASSEMBLY (L)
(KDL-46NX720/55NX720 ONLY)
X-2580-633-2 BAG, SCREW ASSEMBLY (3L)
(KDL-60NX720 ONLY)
1-838-791-11 CABLE CONVERSION
4-262-708-01 CLAMPER, CABLE
* 4-268-137-11 CUSHION, TERMINAL
* 4-217-411-11 GASKET (TU)
(KDL-40NX720 ONLY)
* 4-287-536-01 GASKET (TU)
(ALL MODELS EXCEPT KDL-40NX720)
4-188-302-11 HEX WRENCH

4-291-502-12

4-291-502-32

4-291-502-42

4-268-552-52

4-256-682-52

4-256-443-01

2-580-608-01

4-256-454-02
4-260-776-02

7-632-452-24
4-195-059-21
4-259-541-01

LABEL, ENERGY GUIDE
(KDL-46NX720 ONLY)
LABEL, ENERGY GUIDE
(KDL-55NX720 ONLY)
LABEL, ENERGY GUIDE
(KDL-60NX720 ONLY)

SHEET (L2-R2), INSULATOR

(KDL-60NX720 ONLY)

ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL
SHEET (M2-R), INSULATOR

(KDL-60NX720 ONLY)

ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL
SHEET, RADIATION (BAT-L/V)

ORDER THIS PART WHEN REPLACING THE LCD PANEL
SCREW, +PSW M5X16

(SCREWS TO ATTACH TABLE-TOP STAND TO LCD TV)
For product protection and safety reasons, Sony strongly recommends
that you use the screws provided with the TV

CAUTION: These screws cannot be used to secure the TV to
the Wall Mount Brackets

SPACER (GA)
SPACER (G B)

(KDL-40NX720/46NX720 ONLY)

TAPE (NO.303) 18MMX35M YEL

TAPE, PWB (H)

USER SCREW ST

(SCREWS TO ATTACH HEAD STAND AND BASE STAND TO NECK)

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720

59



SECTION 6 - DISASSEMBLY/PART NUMBER INFORMATION

I
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

THE 3D GLASSES LISTED BELOW ARE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE SONY STYLE WEBSITE.
USE THE DESCRIPTION TO LOCATE THE PART AND PRICING INFORMATION

TDG-BR50/B 3D GLASSES (BLACK - SIZE SMALL)

TDG-BR50/P 3D GLASSES (PINK - SIZE SMALL)

TDG-BR50L 3D GLASSES (BLUE - SIZE SMALL)

TDG-BR100/B 3D GLASSES (SIZE ADULT
TDG-BR200/B 3D GLASSES (SIZE SMALL
TDG-BR250/B 3D GLASSES (SIZE ADULT
TDG-BR250/DBL 3D GLASSES - TWO PACK

SIZE ADULT)

4-289-288-01 BATTERY COVER FOR 3D GLASSES
1-458-395-11 POLARIZER ADAPTER (FOR BR250 MODEL)
1-458-395-21 POLARIZER ADAPTER (FOR BR200 MODEL)

1-838-940-11 USB CABLE
X-2549-230-1 SUPPORT BELTKIT

SU-WL700 WALL MOUNT BRACKET (KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720 ONLY)
SU-WL500 WALL MOUNT BRACKET (KDL-60NX720 ONLY)

REMOTE COMMANDER

1-489-662-11 REMOTE COMMANDER (RM-YD069) (FOR LA/MX)
1-489-479-11 REMOTE COMMANDER (RM-YD059) (FOR US/CND)

KDL-40NX720/46NX720/55NX720/60NX720 60



